EXTRAORDINARY

GOVERNMENT



**REGISTERED NO. PIII** 

GAZETTE

# KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

Published by Authority

PESHAWAR, WEDNESDAY, 12th AUGUST, 2020.

### PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

### **NOTIFICATION**

Dated Peshawar, the 12<sup>th</sup> August, 2020.

No. PA/Khyber Pakhtunkhwa/Bills-111/2020/3316.— The Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Local Government (First Amendment) Bill, 2020 having been passed by the Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa on 4<sup>th</sup> August, 2020 and assented to by the Governor of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa on 10<sup>th</sup> August, 2020 is hereby published as an Act of the Provincial Legislature of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

#### THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA LOCAL GOVERNMENT (FIRST AMENDMENT) ACT, 2020. (KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA ACT NO. XXXI OF 2020)

(First published after having received the assent of the Governor of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa in the Gazette of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, (Extraordinary), dated the 12<sup>th</sup> August, 2020).

# AN

## АСТ

*Further to amend the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Local Government Act, 2013.* 

WHEREAS it is expedient further to amend the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Local Government Act, 2013 (Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Act No. XXVIII of 2013), for the purposes hereinafter appearing:

It is hereby enacted as follows:-

**1. Short title and commencement.** (1) This Act may be called the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Local Government (First Amendment) Act, 2020.

(2) It shall come into force at once.

167

2. Amendment of section 6 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Act No. XXVIII of 2013.--- In the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Local Government Act, 2013 (Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Act No. XXVIII of 2013), hereinafter referred to as the said Act, in section 6, in sub-section (5), for clause (e), the following shall be substituted, namely:

"(e) the population of village council and neighbourhood council, within a district, shall range between 5000 to 15000, calculated on the basis of last preceding population census, officially published and if the results of national population census are not officially published then the village council and neighbourhood council shall be delimited in accordance with the provisional results of national population census, 2017:

Provided that in specific cases, the Election Commission of Pakistan may, for reasons to be recorded, waive any of the aforesaid conditions.".

**3.** Amendment of section 52 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Act No. XXVIII of 2013.--- In the said Act, in section 52, in sub-section (1), in clause (i), the full-stop, appearing at the end, shall be replaced by a colon and thereafter the following proviso shall be added, namely:

"Provided that if elections are not held to the office of Chairman, Tehsil Local Government, then the vacancy in the Provincial Finance Commission shall be filled by the Chief Minister.".

4. Amendment of the Ninth Schedule to the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Act No. XXVIII of 2013.--- In the said Act, in the Ninth Schedule,-

- (a) in the column against district "South-Waziristan", for the figures "82" and "97", the figures "91" and "106" shall respectively be substituted; and
- (b) in the column against "Total", for the figures "3624" and "4203", the figures "3633" and "4212" shall respectively be substituted.

5. Repeal of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Ordinance No. XII of 2020. ---- The Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Local Government (First Amendment) Ordinance, 2020 (Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Ord. No. XII of 2020), is hereby repealed.

BY ORDER OF MR. SPEAKER PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

(NASRULLAH KHAN KHATTAK) Secretary Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa

Printed and published by the Manager, Staty. & Ptg. Deptt., Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar